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World Leprosy Congress

&’177. Shri Raghunath Singh: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state whether it is a fact that World Leprosy Congress is going to be held in New Delhi?

The Minister of Health (Shri D. P, Karmarkar): The Seventh Session of the World Leprosy Congress will be held in New Delhi in 1958.

Bangalore City Post Office

Shri Keshava:
Shri Thimmaiah:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the inconvenience caused to everybody concerned on account of the location of the Bangalore City Post Office in the present building;
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(b) whether Government have any plans to shift it to a new building;
and

{¢) it so, where?

The Minister of State in the Mintstry of Transpert and Communications (Bhel Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes.
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(b) and (c). All efforts to shift the Post Office to a suitable rented build ing having failed, it has been decidea to acquire land and construct a departmental building to house the Bangalore City Post Office and Departmental Telegraph Office. The question of acquiring a site opposite to the Town Hall, belonging to the New India Assurance Company at Bangalore is under correspondence with the authorities concerned.

Hyderabad Railway Bridges Inspection
Committee

*180. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 21 on the 25th March,
1957 and state:

(a) whether the Experts Committee appointed to inspect the Railway bridges in Secunderabad Division of the Central Railway have since submitted their report;

(b) if so, what are their main recommendations; and

(c) whether a copy of their report will be laid en the Table of the Sabha?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) One copy of the complete report was received on the 11th May, 1837.

(b) The report is under examination. .

(c) After the examination has been completed, a copy of the report together with the action proposed to be taken thereon will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Flood Control in North Bihar

Shri Shree Narayan Das:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether Mr. A. J. Davis, Flood Control and Navigation Expert of the
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